



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 709/2023**

RENU CAPRIHAN & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Mandeep Singh Vinaik, Ms.
Thanglunkim, Mr. Gaikhuanlung,
Advs.

versus

SANGEETA GROVER

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Aman Nandrajog, Mr. Tanveer
Singh, Advs.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)

ORDER

06.03.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

I.A. No. 630/2024 (by defendant u/O XXXIX Rule 4 r/w
Section 151 of CPC)

1. It is submitted that the captioned IA is coming up for
hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 11.03.2024.

CS(OS) 709/2023 & I.A. No. 21970/2023 (by plaintiff u/O
XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 r/w Section 151 of CPC)

2. Perusal of record shows that written statement alongwith
affidavit of admission/denial and documents with list of
documents were already filed on behalf of the defendant.

3. As per office noting, replication alongwith affidavit of
admission/denial of documents have been filed on behalf
of the plaintiff.

4. Office noting further shows that documents with list of



documents were also filed on behalf of the plaintiff vide diary no.169275/2024.

5. Ld. Counsel for defendant has submitted that above said documents have been filed by the plaintiff alongwith replication without moving an application for bringing the same on record and hence, the said documents cannot be taken on record.
6. However, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has submitted that before framing of issues, documents can be filed along with replication.
7. At joint request, both the parties to address arguments on this aspect on next date of hearing.
8. Ld. Counsel for defendant has submitted that he has filed reply to the captioned IA on 05.03.2024. However, the same has not come on record. Let appropriate steps be taken as per law.
9. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
10. Re-notify the matter for arguments on above said aspect, completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **13th May, 2024.**

DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MARCH 6, 2024/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any