



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 709/2023**

RENU CAPRIHAN & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. M.S. Vinaik, Mr. S.K. Sagar, Ms.
Ragini Vinaik, Ms. Kanishka Sharma,
Ms. Thanglunkim and Mr.
Gaikhuanlung, Advocates

versus

SANGEETA GROVER

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Aman Nandrajog, Mr. Sumeer
Sodhi and Ms. Bhawana, Advocates
for Applicant in I.A. 32986/2024 and
Respondent in I.A. 32917-18/2024

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

11.07.2024

I.A. 32917/2024 (by plaintiff no. 2 under Order XXVI Rule 9 CPC to appoint a suitable person to visit the suit property and to draw out a specific report as to the respective share of the parties)

I.A. 32918/2024 (praying for orders in aid of the interim order already passed on 11th March 2024 seeking separation of water storage between the parties so as to significantly reduce the area of dispute)

1. These are applications filed by the plaintiffs. Issue notice. Learned counsel for the defendant accepts notice. Reply, if any, be filed two days before the next date of hearing.

I.A. 32986/2024 (under Order XXXIX Rule 2A CPC praying for consequences disobedience of orders dated 24.11.2023 and 11.03.2024)

1. This is an application filed by defendant under Order XXXIX Rule 2A read with Section 151 Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ('CPC') stating



that the plaintiffs herein have acted in willful disobedience of the orders dated 24.11.2023 and 11.03.2024 passed by this Court.

2. Issue notice. Learned counsel for plaintiffs accepts notice. Reply, if any, be filed two days before the next date of hearing. List before Joint Registrar (J) on 26.07.2024, the date already fixed.

CS(OS) 709/2023

3. List before the Court on 31.07.2024.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

JULY 11, 2024/msh/ms