



\$~17 & 28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

(17) CS(OS) 337/2024

SANGEETA GROVER

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr.Aman Nandrajog,
Mr.Sumeer Sodhi,
Ms.Bhawana, Mr.Tanveer
Singh, Advs.

versus

RENU CAPRIHAN & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr.Mandeep Singh Vinaik,
Ms.Anjali Sharma,
Mr.S.K.Sagar, Ms.Ragini
Vinaik, Mr.Thanglunkim,
Mr.Gaikhuanlung, Advs. for
D-1-2.

(28)+ CS(OS) 709/2023

RENU CAPRIHAN & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr.Mandeep Singh Vinaik,
Ms.Anjali Sharma,
Mr.S.K.Sagar, Ms.Ragini
Vinaik, Mr.Thanglunkim,
Mr.Gaikhuanlung, Advs.

versus

SANGEETA GROVER

.....Defendant

Through: Mr.Aman Nandrajog,
Mr.Sumeer Sodhi,
Ms.Bhawana, Mr.Tanveer
Singh, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA



ORDER
% 06.08.2024
IA 7787/2024 & IA 32986/2024

1. These are cross applications filed by the parties complaining that the other has violated the interim orders passed by this Court.
2. The learned counsels for the parties submit that as the complaint has been resolved by the other parties, they do not press these applications.
3. The learned counsel for the plaintiff(s) submits that the plaintiff(s) shall also be maintaining status quo in accordance with the report of the Local Commissioner of his visit to the suit property on 21.01.2024 till the disposal of the suit.
4. These applications are accordingly disposed of.

CS(OS) 709/2023 & I.A. 21970/2023, I.A. 630/2024, I.A. 7746/2024, I.A. 32917/2024, I.A. 32918/2024

5. The dispute between the parties appears to be more on the usage of the common areas in the building.
6. With the consent of the learned counsels for the parties, the parties are referred to the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, where they shall appear on 09.08.2024 at 3.00 p.m.
7. List before the Court on 2nd September, 2024.

AUGUST 6, 2024
RN/AS

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)