



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 709/2023 & I.A. 48218/2024**

RENU CAPRIHAN & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Mandeep Singh Vinaik, Ms. Anjali Sharma, Ms. Ragini Vinaik, Ms. Thanglunkim, Mr. Gaikhuanlung, and Ms. Hridyaa Singh, Advs.

versus

SANGEETA GROVER

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Aman Nandrajog, Mr. Girish Shankar, Advs

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

17.03.2026

%

1. Learned Counsel appearing for the Plaintiffs, on instructions, submits that a Local Commissioner may be appointed for recording of evidence. He further states that the Plaintiffs are prepared to bear the expenses of the Local Commissioner.
2. Mr. Gurdeep Singh, Retd. District Judge (Mob No:9910384746), is appointed as the Local Commissioner for the purpose of recording evidence. The fees of the Local Commissioner is fixed at Rs.40,000/- per day to be paid by the Plaintiffs. It is made clear that there shall be two sessions in a day.
3. It is stated that there are about two witnesses from the Plaintiffs' side and four witnesses from the Defendant's side.
4. List before the Local Commissioner on 25.03.2026. The Local



Commissioner is requested to complete the recording of evidence within four months from 25.03.2026.

5. List before Court on 10.08.2026 for further directions.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

MARCH 17, 2026

S. Zakir